
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



gulL 
,"--' Q\ CJ,. 
( ;. 2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

L.D. 534 

(Filing No. S-83 

STA TE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

IISTH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMI'l"l'EE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 207, L.D. 534, Bill, "An 
Act Pertaining to Community Corrections Programs" 

Amend the bill at the beginning of the first line after the 
enacting clause (page 1, line 28 in L.D.) by inserting the 
following: 'Sec. 1. ' 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
emergency clause the following: 

'Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds· are allocated from 
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Community-based Corrections 

All Other 

Provides for the allocation 
of funds for community 
corrections programs. These 
funds represent 30'?t. of all 
funds claimed by counties for 
reimbursement and retained by 
the department until counties 
demonstrate that the funds 
will be used for community 
corrections programs.' 

Page l-LR0173(2) 

1991-92 1992-93 

$480,719 $640,958 



~.~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

... COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to S.P. 207, L.D. 534 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
statement of fact the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

This bill requires that funds retained by the Department of 
Corrections from community corrections funds be placed in an 
interest-bearing account and interest accrued be paid to the 
county when funds are released. This will result in a loss of 
revenue to the General Fund in the amount of,· $35,000 in fiscal 
year 1991-92 and $50,000 in fiscal year 1992-93. An allocation 
of the retained funds and associated interest to the· Department 
of Corrections is being made in the amount of $480,719 in fiscal 
year 1991-92 and $640,958 in fiscal year 1992-93 for community 
corrections and juvenile diversion programs. The above amounts 
may vary depending upon the timing of payments to the counties.' 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

The amendment adds an allocation section and fiscal note to 
the bill. 

Reported by Senator Bustin for the JOcLRt Select Committee 
on Corrections. Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate 
Rule 12. 
(4/22/91) (Filing No. 5-83) 

Page 2-LR0173(2) 

) 

) 

) 




