## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

2										
4	(Filing No. S-83)									
б										
8	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 115TH LEGISLATURE									
10	FIRST REGULAR SESSION									
12	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 207, L.D. 534, Bill, "An									
14	Act Pertaining to Community Corrections Programs"									
16	Amend the bill at the beginning of the first line after the enacting clause (page 1, line 28 in L.D.) by inserting the									
18	following: 'Sec. 1.'									
20	Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the emergency clause the following:									
22										
24	'Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.									
26	1991-92 1992-93									
28	CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF									
30	Community-based Corrections									
32	All Other \$480,719 \$640,958									
34	Provides for the allocation of funds for community									
3б	corrections programs. These funds represent 30% of all									
38	funds claimed by counties for reimbursement and retained by									
40	the department until counties  demonstrate that the funds									
42	will be used for community corrections programs.'									



4									
	Further	amend th	e bill by	inserting	at	the	end	before	the
4	statement of	fact the	following:						

## ·FISCAL NOTE

This bill requires that funds retained by the Department of Corrections from community corrections funds be placed in an interest-bearing account and interest accrued be paid to the county when funds are released. This will result in a loss of revenue to the General Fund in the amount of \$35,000 in fiscal year 1991-92 and \$50,000 in fiscal year 1992-93. An allocation of the retained funds and associated interest to the Department of Corrections is being made in the amount of \$480,719 in fiscal year 1991-92 and \$640,958 in fiscal year 1992-93 for community corrections and juvenile diversion programs. The above amounts may vary depending upon the timing of payments to the counties.'

20

б

8

10

12

14

16

18

## STATEMENT OF FACT

22

24

The amendment adds an allocation section and fiscal note to the bill.

Reported by Senator Bustin for the Joint Select Committee on Corrections. Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.

(4/22/91) (Filing No. S-83)